FCC ID : BFYVDDT731ANA

s

Manual #206000



Congratulations!
...on your purchase of the Go-Video Dual-Deck VCR.

Record the model number and serial number from
the back of your VCR here. Attach your sales receipt

andfor a copy of your charge slip for reference.

Model Number:

Serial Number:

Purchase Date:

Note: It is important that you register your Dual-
Deck VCR with Go-Video, Inc. To register your

Dual-Deck VCR, complete the warranty
registration card and matl it in.

WARNING:

To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose
this appliance to rain or moisture. Do not open the
cabinet; dangerous high voltage is present. Refer
servicing to qualified personnel only. This video cassette
recorder should only be used with 120V, 60Hz (standard
1.8. household) current.

Federal law provides severe civil and criminal penalties
for the unauthorized reproduction, distribution, or
exhibition of copyrighted motion pictures and video-
tapes. (Title 17, United States Code, Sections 501

and 506).

USER/INSTALLER CAUTION:

Your authority to operate this FCC certified equipment
could be voided if you make changes or medifications
not expressly approved by the manufacturer, who is
responsible for compliance with Part 15 FCC rules.

NOTE TO CATV SYSTEM INSTALLER:

This reminder is provided to call the CATV system
installer’s attention to Article 820-40 of the National
Electronic Code that provides guidelines for proper
grounding and, in particular, specifies that the cable
ground shall be connected to the grounding system of
the building, as close to the point of cable entry as
practical.

CAUTION:

To prevent fire, shock hazard, or annoying interference,
use only the recommended accessories.

To prevent electric shock, do not use this (polarized)
plug with an extension cord, receptacle, or other outlet
unless the blades can be fully ingerted to prevent blade
exposure,

To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not remove the
unit cover or back. There are no serviceable parts
inside. Refer servicing to qualified personnel only.

CUIDADO:

Para prevenir incendio, riesgo de chogue, o interferencia
enfadosa, use solamente los accesorios recomendados.

Para prevenir electrochoque, no use este enchufe
(pelarizado) con un cordén de extension, toma de
corriente, o cualguier otra toma a menos que los dientes

puedan ser completamente insertadog para prevenir
exposicién de los dientes.

Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no remueva
la cubierta o la parte posterior del VCR. Dentro del VCR
no hay partes que requieren servicio. Dirijase solamente
a personal calificado cuando requiera servicio.

ATTENTION:

Pour éviter les incendis, risque de chocs, ou
interférences facheuses, employer seulement les
accessoires recommandés.

Pour éviter les choes électriques, ne pas employer cette
prise (polarisée) avec une rallonge, une prise de courant
ou une autre sortie de courant a moins que les lames
peuvent étre insérées a fond pour 'exposition des lames.

Pour réduire les risques de chocs &lectriques, ne pas
retirer le couvercle ou l'arriére du module. Il n'y a pas
de piece utilisable a lintérieur. Ne faire effectuer
I'entretien que par un personnel qualifié.

CAUTON: TQ REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRYC SHOCK

DO NOT REMOVE COVER
NG USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE

REFER SERACING TO RUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL

This symbol is intended to alert the user to
the presence of uninsulated dangerous
valtage within the product’s enclosure that
may be of sufficient magnitude to consti-
tute risk of fire or electric shock.

This symbol is intended to alert the user to
the presence of important operating and
maintenance instructions in the literature
accompanying this product.




Safety
Instructions

1. READ INSTRUCTIONS - All the safety and
operating instructions should be read before
the unit is operated.

2. RETAIN INSTRUCTIONS - The safety and
operating instructions should be retained for
future reference.

3. HEED WARNINGS - All warnings on the unit
and in the operating instructions should be
adhered to.

4. FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS - All operating and
maintenance instructions should be followed.

5. CLEANING - Unplug this video unit from the
wall outlet before cleaning. Do not use liquid or
aerosol cleaners. Use a dry cloth for dusting
cabinet.

6. ATTACHMENTS - Do not use attachments not
recommended by the video product manufac-
turer, as they may be hazardous.

7. WATER & MOISTURE - Do not use this video
unit near water—for example, near a bathtub,
wash bowl, kitchen sink, laundry tub, in a wet
basement, near a swimming pool or the like.

8. ACCESSORIES - Do not place this video unit
on an unstable cart, stand, tripod, bracket or
table. The video unit may fall, causing serious
injury to a child or adult, and serious damage
to the unit. Use only with a cart, stand, tripod,
bracket or table recommended by the manufac-
turer or sold with the video unit. Any mounting
of the unit should follow the manufacturer’s
instructions and should use a mounting
accessory recommended by the manufacturer.

8a. An appliance and cart combination should be
moved with care. Quick stops, excessive force,
and uneven surfaces may cause the appliance
and cart combination to overturn.

10.

11

(Symbol provided by RETAC)

. VENTILATION - Slots and openings in the

cabinet are provided for ventilation to ensure
reliable operation of the video unit and to
protect it from overheating. These openings
must not be blocked or covered, Never place
your VCR on a bed, sofa, rug or other similar
surface, on or near a radiator or heat register.
This video unit should not be placed in a built-
in installation such as a bookcase or rack
unless proper ventilation is provided or the
manufacturer’s instructions have been
adhered to,

POWER SOURCES - This video unit should be
operated only from the type of power source
indicated on the marking label. If you are not
sure of the type of power supply to your home
consult your appliance dealer or local power
company. For video units intended to be oper-
ated from battery power, or cther sources, refer
to the operating instructions.

. GROUNDING OR POLARIZATION - This video

unit may be equipped with either a polarized
9.wire AC line plug (a plug having one blade
wider than the other) or a 3-wire grounding
plug having a third {grounding) pin.

The 2-wire polarized plug will fit into the
power outlet only one way. This is a safety
feature. If you are unable to insert the plug
fully into the outlet try reversing the plug. If
the plug still fails to fit, contact your electri-
cian to replace your obsolete outlet. Do not
defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug.

PORTABLE CART
WARNING

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS i



12.

13.

NEC - NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

14.

15.

16.

POWER-CORD PROTECTION - Power-supply
cords should be routed so that they are not
likely to be walked on or pinched by items
placed upon or against them, paying particular
attention to cords of plugs, convenience
receptacles, and the point where they exit from
the unit.

OUTDOOR ANTENNA GROUNDING - If an
outside antenna or cable system i3 connected to
the video unit, be sure the antenna or cable
system is grounded to provide some protection
against voltage surges and built-up static
charges. Section 810 of the National Electrical
Code, ANSI/NFPA No. 70-1984, provides
information with respect to proper grounding
of the mast and supporting structure, ground-
ing of the lead-in wire to an antenna discharge
unit, size of grounding conductors, location of
antenna-discharge unit, connection to ground-
ing electrodes, and requirements for the
grounding electrode. See figure below.

POWER SERVICE GROUNDING
ELECTRODE SYSTEM
(NEC ART 250, PARTH)

LIGHTNING - For added protection of this
video unit during a lightning storm, or when it
is left unattended and unused for long periods
of time, unplug it from the wall outlet and
disconnect the antenna or cable system. This
will prevent damage to the video unit due to
lightning and power line surges.

POWER LINES - An outside antenna system
should not be located in the vicinity of over-
head power lines or other electric light or
power circuits, where it can fall into such
power lines or circuits. When installing an
outside antenna system extreme care should be
taken to keep from touching such power lines
of circuits as contact with them might be fatal.

OVERLOADING - Do not overload wall outlets
and extension cords as this can result in the
risk of fire or electric shock.

ii DUAL-DECK VCR USER'S GUIDE

UNIT (NEC
SECTION 810-20}

GROUNDING CONDUCTORS
(NEC SECTION B10-21}

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

OBJECTS AND LIQUIDS - Never push objects
of any kind into this video unit through open-
ings as they may touch dangerous voltage
points or short out parts that could result in a
fire or electric shock. Never spill liquids of any
kind onto the unit. Should spillage occur,
unplug unit and have it checked by a tech-
nician before use.

SERVICING - Do not attempt to service this
video unit yourself as opening or removing
covers may expose you to a dangerous voltage
or other hazards. Refer all servicing to quali-
fied service personnel.

DAMAGE REQUIRING SERVICE - Unplug this
video unit from the wall outlet and refer
servicing to qualified service personnel under
the following conditions:

a. When the power supply cord or plug is
damaged.

b. If any liguid has been spilled onto or
objects have fallen into the video unit.

¢. Ifthe video unit has been exposed to rain
or water.

d. If the video unit does not operate normally
by following the operating instructions.
Adjust only those controls that are covered
by the operating instructions. Improper
adjustment of other controls may result in
damage and will often require extensive
work by a qualified technician to restore
the video unit to its normal operation.

e. If the video unit has been dropped or the
cabinet has been damaged.

f.  When the videc unit exhibits a distinct
change in performance—this indicates a
need for service.

REPLACEMENT PARTS - When replacement
parts are required, be sure the service techni-
cian has used replacement parts specified by
the manufacturer or those having the same
characteristics as the original part. Unautho-
rized substitutions may result in fire, electric
shock or other hazards,

SAFETY CHECK - Upon completion of any
service or Tepairs to this video unit ask the
service technician to perform safety checks to
determine that the video unit is in safe
operating order. ‘

HEAT - This video unit should be situated away
from heat sources such as radiators, stoves, or
other produets {including amplifiers} that
produce heat.



Dual-Deck VCR
Table of Contents

GoAVideo /s a registerad
trademark of Go-Video, In¢.
Copy Tape, AmeriChrome,
Video Sequencing and
Dual-Deck VCA ara
trademarks of Go-Video, Inc.
Alf other trademarks remaif
the property of their
respective companies.

Introduction - Discover the Dual-Deck™ Difference ................... 5
Chapter 1 - Connecting Your Dual-Deck VCR _...coocoovriiiniiicncrcnnns 7
Chapter 2 - The Dual-Deck System™ ... 9
Remote CORLIOL ..o ssismsmen b 9

Front Panel ... 10

Front Panel DIisplay.......ccoo oo 10

Front Audio/Video IDputs ..o 11
On-Screen DISplay ... 12
On-Screen Menu SYStemm ..o 13
Summary of Automatic Features ...t 14

Chapter 3 - Inithal SEEtINGS . ..o 15
Setting the LANZUAZE ......oooormimiinisiss s 15

Setting the Clock ... 16

Setting Antenna & Channel MEMOLY oeevrerrimeriresenens 17

Basic Tuner Settifgs ..ot 17

Child LOCK «oveeeeineeeesseseeeeeertrsiemessisssassssssans s 18

Chapter 4 - COpY FEALUNES _......cooooriimnriiiimmm s 19
COPYINE 8 TAPE ..cvvvsvsrrmisssssresssensssmsis st 19
BZeCODY worvvrvoemeemesssmsesesressssssereesss st 19

Speed Matching «...oeeeirimmsmisssresssissmss e 20

COPY MOAE oo 20

Chapter 5 - Playback Fatures ............coomrnisiciriniisiommisssmsmmrrnssees 21
Playing @ TAPE .....coootreenmiimirss i 21

Auto Play/Rewind ... 21

Special Playback FUnctions ......cocvveiimrmmsseecnsiniees 22
Sequential & Loop Play ... 23
Automatic TracKiTlE - .covreeeeree s 23

Digital Picture Enhancement ... 24

Remote EJECE .veviiiiieeminnrmssmss s 24

Chapter 6 - Record FEAtUPES ..........cc.ocoooimnnsninimssicssssssmmmsanennreees 25
Recording a TV PrOgram ... 25
RecOrd SOUCE c.vivveriereeorerri v eerirsie sttt 25

One Touch Recording ... 26

Tape Length ..o 26

Record Speed .......ccoommrmiimisesin s 26

Setting Timer to Record Later ..o 27
Complete Program Record ... 29
Program Reminder ... 29

Timer Record BITors ..ocoiirmeensesesisss s 30

Timer Record Priorities ... 30

TABLE OF CONTENTS 3



Chapter 7 - Editing Features ... 31

Automatic Assembly Editing ... 31
Preparing an Edit List ..o 31
Performing an Assembly Edit ... 32

SYNCEAIRING ..ooooovonceennrinn i
Continuing a Sync Edit
Making Quality Edits ...........c..c....

Chapter 8 - Searching & Index Features .............coocoociininns 35
Tape COURLET ..o 35
ZeT0 RELUTTL covvvveeeeceeiiiiaisr e es reececeesias st e e e e s sabne e

VHS Index Search System ...,
TNAEH SCAN <. ocoeereeerieeeeeeteerreerreseeeceetaraasrsn e s st
TRAEX SEATCIL ..vvvvereereeeeearireeieececartrrsaresesasrsbsasarrees

Other Search Options ...

Blank Search ...vveeeeeeerrsrininieeeinesansee e s
Direct Time Search
Chapter 9 - Advanced Connections ... 39
Cable Converter Box Hookup .......oocovviieiiniiiinnn. 39
Alternative Cable Converter Box Hookup .....ccoooene. 40
AUdio CONNECtIONS ..ovvveeeeeieeeriereisnineerasinnasrcoeasisranas 42
Monitor Connections .. rerevareeeenneerenennes 43
Connecting Other Video Equ1pment ........................... 44
Chapter 10 - Helpful Information ... 45
Frequently Asked Questions ... 45
Technical Specifications ... 49
Limited Warranty .....cceeeviirmremmnis s 50
Dual-Deck INAeX ..ot 51
Dual-Deck Menu Tree.........cccccoviiiinnniieneneinen Inside Back Cover

A A A A A A A A A A

4 DUAL-DECK VCR USER'S GUIDE



Discover the
Dual-Deck” Difference

AmeniChrome™
Circuitry takes the

guesswaork and hassle

out of copying videos.

Welcome to the Go-Video family! It is our pleasure to
congratulate you as a new owner of the Dual-Deck
VCR, quite possibly the most versatile VCR ever made.
No other VCR allows you to:

e Copy a tape at the touch of a button
» Watch a tape while recording a favorite program

* Play two tapes consecutively or ina
continuous loop.

The Dual-Deck VCR does all these things and much more!

Make Picture Perfect Copies at the
Touch of a Button

Gone are the days of tangled clumsy cables between two
VCR decks. Gone is the loss of picture quality from
intervening cables that degrade the signal. Gone
is the flutter, roll and flashing from bad copies.

Go-Video provides you with a simple solution to
quality copies of virtually any video source.
Both decks communicate with one another by
means of a behind-the-scenes marvel known as
AmeriChrome™ circuitry. As the video signal is
processed, the recording heads on both decks
are synchronized resulting in picture-perfect
copies every time.

Two Decks, One Set of Controls

With one remote control for both decks, operating your
Dual-Deck VCR couldn't be easier. Just press the Deck 1 or
Deck 2 buttons on the remote control or the Deck Select
button on the front panel to switch control back and forth
between decks (see diagram next page).

JNTRODUGTION - DISCOVER THE DUAL-DEEK DIFFERENCE 5



6 DUAL-DECK VCR USER'S GUIDE

Deck Select Diagram

A red LED on the front panel indicates Deck 2 is selected; a
green LED indicates Deck 1 is selected.

Dual-Deck Feature Summary

The following are just a few of the many features you
will enjoy with your Dual-Deck VCR:

* Quality Copies of Any Video at the Touch of a Button
» Eight-Scene Automatic Assembly Editing

e Patented AmeriChrome Circuitry

« Automatic Power Off when Rewinding, Timer
Recording, One-Touch Recording, Copying Tapes,
and using EZ-Copy

» Automatic Display Dimmer, Play, Power On, Power Off,
Rewind, Stop and Remote Eject

¢ One Month 8 Event Timer Recording

» Complete Program Record to Ensure You Never Miss
the End of a Timer Recording

e Real Time Counter in Hours, Minutes and Seconds

e Blank Search Feature for Easy Location of Blank
Tape for Recording

« Direct Time Search to Find Any Point on a Tape
e Child Lock to Disable Front Panel Buttons

¢ On-Screen Programming in Three Languages
(English, French & Spanish}



Connecting Your
Dual-Deck VCR

T his chapter will walk you through the necessary steps to
hook up your VCR. Your Dual-Deck VCR connects to
your TV and antenna in exactly the same way as any other
VCR. If you already own a VCR, take a few minutes to note
how it is hooked up. Then simply swap the Dual-Deck with
your old VCR using the same settings and connections.

Choosing the Right Hookup

Choose the appropriate hookup from the following list:

1 If you are connecting your Dual-Deck VCR to a basic
antenna or cable system, use the Baslc Antenna/
Cable Hookup on page 8.

2 If you have a cable system with a converter box (some or
all channels are scrambled or premium), you have two
choices:

a. Cable Converter Box Hookup - Pro: You can watch
and record any cable channel to which you subscribe.
Con: You cannot watch a second channel while you
are recording a cable channel. See page 39.

b. Alternative Cable Converter Box Hookup - Pro:
You can watch a second channel while you are
recording a TV program. Con: You can only record
non-scrambled channels. See page 40.

3 If you wish to listen to your TV and VCR through your
stereo system, see Audio Connections on page 42.

4 If you have a TV with audio/video input jacks and desire
better quality, you can connect your VCR to your v
with RCA cables. See Monitor Connectlons on page 43.

5 If you wish to connect your Dual-Deck VCR
to another VCR, laser disc player, DVD
player, video camera, camcorder, satellite
receiver or video game, see Connecting
Other Video Equipment on page 44.

CHAPTER 1 - CONNECTING YOUR DUAL-DECK VCR 7



Basic Antenna/Cable Hookup

ANTENNA CABLES 9™
(not suppbed] Tuin Laad

— 3G

S bl W

If you have separate VHF and
URF antennas you will need to
purchase a combines,

1 — d
=] [+]
. I_—‘ ot ?‘3"
™ our woo 1)
.:) l mrj_
DUAL-DECK VCR BACK PANEL

Connect the Antenna/Cable to the VCR - Disconnect
the antenna or cable from your TV and connect it to the
ANT. IN jack on the back of your VCR. If your antenna
cable is twin-lead, you will need to purchase an adapter,
available at your local electronics store. ‘

Connect the VCR to Your TV - Attach the supplied RF
Coaxial Cable from the TV OUT connection on the back
of the VCR to the VHF IN or CABLE IN connection on
the back of your TV.

Set the channel on the back of your VCR to 3 or 4
(whichever is not being used by a local TV broadcast).

Turn on the power for your VCR and your V.

Tune your TV to channel 3 or 4 {whichever you set as
the output channel in step 3).

Connection is complete! Turn to Chapter 2 to famil-
iarize yourself with the location of your Dual-Deck
controls, or turn to Chapter 3 for Initial Settings.

available at your focal  From ———————

glectronics store. Antenna Twin-lead
P IW 00
Cocenial

8 DUAL-DECK VCR USER'S GUIDE

lfyour TV has separate video

- @ s
-~
\
and audio input connections, you

will achieve best results by using the
Maonitor Connections hookup on page 43.



The Dual-Deck System’

Remote Control Buttons

Adjust Tracking Manually .
Tumn VCR Power Qr/Off ~.

Select Channels/Menu ltems  ~._
e,

Manually Adjust Picture
Sharpness During Playback

Play Tapes in Slow Motion ... L

Select Auxiliary Channel
Select Channels Above 100

Set the VCR's Date & Time

Set Last Channel Viewed; Mark
Edits; Change Menu ltems

Set a Timer Recording -~

Enter On-Screen Menu System

Repeat Last 30 Seconds .~

During Playback

Skip 1-5 minutes during Play or //
Copy; Auto return to 0:00:00

Set Controls to Deck 1

N \,,

/
Set Controls to Deck 2 /
/

Rewind or Review Tape °

“\

- One-Touch Copy

Switch Antenna. Between ™o

/ and VCR

" View On-Screen Display

COW‘TAP
.,
\'\.

-«’f!ACx»y o ; - R . . I
@é WQ/FC-S e - View Clo'ck or Tape -Go"umer' ;
Q ' / .
R // Select Next Higher Channel;
@Q;‘ C] (o A" Select Menu ltems
7.0 8T7Me okl 4

Reseét Tape Gounter to 0: o 00;
i - ~ Clpar Menu Choices .

Tum Audio Off/On; Mark Edits;

/ Change Menu ltems

Select Next Lower Channel; -
.~ SelectMenultems . -

| e Exit On-Screen Menu System

B SKIP  INDEX  SP/EP ... Set Record Speed to Standard
o) Codl T (6P) or Extended Play (EP).

I T T e
: S M
s % SD _:M Sear.ch or Scan index Marks

e, Fast Foiwar'd__'df_cué Tape .

[

/f { cora N

\'\\,
™,

e Play/Enable Auto Tracking

~. M N Record Tapes
.
o ™ Stop and Eject Tapes

\\ Pause, Still cu"Frame P
Advance. i

CHAPTER 2 - THE DUAL-DECK SYSTEM™ 9



Front Panel Buttons and Indicators

Dack 1 Indicator
{Green LED)

acrmie

Deck 1 Cassette
Loading Slot

Front Panel
Display

vom e -
e @ ar com

AGP LHCT  ArEINS  elAT FavH  ECOME  MeR sauer
Ha it

S5 E A

AMIEICHROME™ CIREHIRY

Deck 2 Indicator Deck 2 Cassette
(Red LED)

CHpOwN rvcE  (HAP

oot

Front AV
Jacks

Power
On/Off

Stop/
Eject

y { | \
Rewind’ Play/ Racord

Ons-Touch Channel

Review Pause Copy Up
Toggle Control TVNVCR
Between Decks Antenna

Front Panel Display

Timer Record

On if Timer Aecording
is programmed; blinks
it Timer Record Error,
seep. 30

One Touch Record
On if Gne Touch
Recording, see p. 26

Power Indicator
Blinks when VGR 15 in
Auto Power Off mode,
seep. 14

VCR

Cn in VCR mode; Off

in TV mode, as selected
using TV/VCR button

10 DUAL-DECK VCR USER'S GUIDE

Tape Speed

5P is Standard Play
LP is Lang Play

EF is Extended Play

5

Record Indicator

On during Recording, Timer
Recording and One Touch
Recording

AM/PM
Shows whether current
Time is AM or PM

7

Autc Tracking

Blinks during Auto Track-
ing; on during playback
unless tracking is adjusted
manually, see p. 23

8

Counter/Clock
Multi-Function Display with:

Dack Status
See Table on p.11

Channel Number
Displays the selectad Channel

Clock/Couinter

Press GLK/CTR on remate conlrol
te switch between Clock and Tape
Counter

Loading Slot

Channel

Down



Deck Status Indicators

. DECK1 TAPE LENGTH T120 ‘

1

2 : DECK2 TAPE LENGTH T120

3: PLAYBACK MODE NORM |

4: REMOTE EJECT ON

5: AUTOQ PLAY/REW BOTH | AUTO
6 * PANEL DISPLAY AUTO | ON
7: TUNER/CHANNEL LIST L OFF

PRESS 1~7 TO SET
I

Adjust the Front Pane! Display
to Auto, On or Off.

Front Audio/Video Inputs

EJECT Tape is Ejecting SLOW Deck is in Slow Motion

STOFP Deck is Stopped COPY Stan of Copy Session

FF Deck is Fast Forwarding End End of Copy Session

REW  Deck is Rewinding 1-2 Deck is in Sequential Play

REC Deck is Recording LOOP Deck is in Loop Play mode

PAUSE Deckis in Record Pause PIC#  Manual Picture Sharpness

PLAY Deck is Playing is Active (# from -8 to B)

CUE Deck is in Forward Picture On \F;ocv;leroﬁunon has Turned
Search (blinking=Jet Search)

REVEW Deck is in Reverse Picture OFF S%v;‘eroﬁutton has Tumed
Search {blinking=Jet Search) .

STILL  Deck is in Play Stil Error  An Error has Occurred

Front Panel Display Settings
VR sETTNGS You can set the Front Panel Display to dim or turn off in the

VCR SETTINGS menu.

1 Press the (MENU} button to display the MAIN MENU.
2 Press “2” to select VCR SETTINGS.

3 Press “6” repeatedly to set PANEL DISPLAY to:

Auto - Set the Front Panel Display to be lit when the VCR is
on, and dim when the VCR is off.

On- Set the Front Panel Display to be lit at all times.
Off- Turn the Front Panel Display off.

Front Audio/Video Inputs

Your Dual-Deck VCR has front Audio/Video inputs which
allow you to play and record from a variety of accessories.
The inputs includes 2 jacks for use with RCA cables:

1 Video Jack (yellow)
2 Audio Jack (white)

The A/V inputs are ideal for connecting accessories, includ-
ing camcorders, video games, satellite receivers, laser disc
players or DVD players (see page 44 for instructions on
connecting additional equipment). Before you play or record
from the A/V Inputs, remember to set the channel to “00”
(AUX),

CHAPTER 2 - THE DUAL-DECK SYSTEM™ 11



12 DUAL-DECK VCR USER'S GUIDE

Active Dack Indicator
Aeverse Asterisk Shows

Which Desk is Active H N

On-Screen Display

The On-Screen Display (OSD) is a transparent screen that
shows you information about the status of your Dual-Deck
VCR. The OSD appears on your screen automatically when
you turn on the power, press a deck function key (such as
Play, Rewind, etc.), or change channels. It will disappear
automatically after a few seconds.

Below is an overview of the On-Screen Display:

Tape Speed
SP, LP (Play Only)}, EP

*PLAY SP - 0:00:00

Deck Status THU JAN 1'98 12:00 AM ~smsevrg— Date & Time
Stop, Play, Still, Rec, Optional {see below)
Pause, Revew, Cue,
FF, index/Ertor (Blink)

1~ STOP  SP  0:00:00  CH12 ~— Record Sourcs
411J Deck 1, CH##,
§ CHc##, AUX
Z {CHc=Cable Channel)
Tape Counter
Displays Counter Pasition
in Hours, Minutes & Seconds

0SD Options
To bring up the OSD manually, use the [oseu } key on the
remote control:

Press [oisuy | to bring up the OSD.
Press pspuv | again to turn the OSD off.

Press [ osewy } again to bring up the OSD with added Date
and Time information.

Press [ ospuy | again to turn the OSD off.

Repeat this process as necessary to view the desired
information.

N W=

The On-Screen Display also shows:
+ Audio messages (Mute)

Copy Tape messages

Timer Record Error messages
Index System mes-



On-Screen Menu System

T ANGUAGELANGUENDIOMA
‘ W The On-Screen Menu System allows you to program all the
N eAlS features of your Dual-Deck VCR. To navigate the On-Screen
3: ESPANOL ‘ Menu System, you may use the numeric keys or Select keys
i on your remote control. In all menus, the selected item is
l Sheer il indicated by an asterisk (*} to the left of the item. The
ELEGIR = [1-3] j asterisk moves from menu item to menu item as you press

— y

The first time you press (6T the selection keys, as shown below:
{from a cold start the Set
Language menu will appear.
Move asterisk up to highlight CLEAR Clear antries in the

L B desired menu item menu system

1* COPY TAPE SETTINGS LCV/BEGIN

Z: VCR SETTINGS .
3 8-SCENE EDIT LIST Move to previous
menu choice

4: CHILD LOCK OFF
5 LANGUAGEALANGUEADIOMA

Move to next
menu choice

PRESS 1-5 TO SET
END = [QUIT]

S~ S——

After Initial Setup (see
Chapter 3}, when you press
the Dual-Deck VCR
Main menu will appear.

----- Save your choices and
exit the menu system

;

Enter the menu system :
and return from a submenu “ Move asterisk down to highlight
to the previous menu desired menu item

Prass the number buttons to select menu items
and cycle through menu choices (this is the
method used throughout this manual.)

-

Far a detailed overview of ~
the entire menu system, please

refer to the inside back cover of this
User's Guide.

CHAPTER 2 - THE DUAL-DECK SYSTEM™ 13



14 DUAL-DECK VCR USER'S GUIDE

Summary of Automatic Features

For your convenience, the Dual-Deck VCR comes with a
variety of automatic features:

Auto Power On

Power turns on automatically when a tape is inserted into
either deck or when a Timer Recording starts.

Auto Power Off

If you press [wsl while Rewinding, Copying, Timer Record-
ing, One-Touch Recording or using EZ-Copy, the VCR will
power off automatically when that function is completed.
The s button will blink to indicate that Auto Power Off is
activated. To deactivate Auto Power Off, press again.

Auto Play

When a tape without a record safety tab is inserted into
either deck, your Dual-Deck VCR will play the tape auto-
matically. To set Auto Play see page 21.

Auto Rewind
Your Dual-Deck VCR will automatically rewind when the end
of the tape is reached while playing, fast forwarding or
recording. To set Auto Rewind see page 21.
Notes: * During Loop Record, the tape will always

rewind automatically.

¢ During Timer Record, the tape will never
Auto Rewind (to prevent accidental erasure
by another Timer Event).

Auto Stop

The VCR will stop automatically if a deck is left in Play Still
or Record Pause for more than 5 minutes. This prevents
excessive wear on the videotape.

Auto Tracking
Digital Auto Tracking is used to adjust tracking automati-
cally and typically executes in under four seconds.

Auto Dimmer

The Dual-Deck VCR front panel display will dim automati-
cally when the power is turned off. To set Auto Dimmer see
page 11,

Remote Eject

Remote Eject allows you to eject tapes with your remote
control by pressing the [stor] key twice. To set Remote Eject
see page 24.



Initial

Settings

e

MAIN MENU

¢ COPY TAPE SETTINGS

; VCA SETTINGS

: 8-SCENE EDIT LIST

:+ GHILD LOCK

: LANGUAGE}LANGUE{WD\OMA

MENLU PRINCIPAL
* REGLAGE DE COPIER
: REGLAGE DU VCR
: MONTAGE DE 8 SCENES
: SECURITE D'ENFANT NON
: LANGUAGEFLANGUEHDI

MENU PRINCIPAL

W e wn -

* AJUSTES DE COPIAR

. AJUSTES DE VCR

. MONTAJE DE B ESCENAS
SEGURIDAD DE NINOS NG

: LANGUAGE/LANGUE/IDIOMA

LRy

AJUSTE CON BOTONES 1-5
FIN = [QUIT]
A

To change the language at any time
select option"5” on the Main Menu.

Initial Settings

Before you begin using your Dual-Deck VCR, you must
adjust three initial settings: '

e Language (English, French or Spanish}
¢ Time and Date
e Antenna and Channel Memory

Setting the Language

The first time you press [wenu} after hooking up your VCR or
after a power failure, you w1lI automatically see the green
Set Language menu.

! LANGUAGE/LANGUE/DIOMA

1* ENGLISH
1 2: FRANCAIS
3: ESPANOL
SELECT = [1~3]
CHOISIR = [1-3]
! ELEGIR = [1-3]

\

Select Eng}ish, French or Spanish for the
On-Screen Menu System.

Press the number button corresponding to your desired
language (“1” for English, “2” for French, “3” for Spanish).
After you have made your selection, the Set Clock menu will
appear automatically (see page 16).

To change the language at any other time, follow these
steps.

Press [MEnU} to display the MAIN MENU.

2 Press “5” repeatedly to switch the menu language
between English, French and Spanish.

3 Press or [UIT] to save your selection and \
exit the menu -
system.

-

I f you select French or Spanish ™

accidentally, you can reset the
display to English automatically by
unplugging the VCR for at least 60 seconds.

CHAPTER 3 - INITIAL SETTINGS 15



—— _—
SET TIME AND DATE i
[TIME] -—:-- AM
DAYLIGHT SAVINGS AUTO

| IMONTH] [DATE] [YEAR]
- P A

THU
AM =[1] PM=[2]
PRESS 0-8 TO SET
END = [SET CLOCK

It is important to set the
Dual-Deck VCR's internal
clock to ensure accuracy

on Timer Recordings.

16 DUAL-DECK VCR USER'S GUIDE

Setting the Clock the First Time

After you set the language for the first time, the SET TIME
AND DATE menu will appear automatically.

1

Press the number buttons to enter information as you
are prompted by the blinking cursor. If you don’t need to
change the information for a particular item, press the
right selection arrow to move to the next item.

Set Hour (1-12} Enter only the hour. For example if the
time is 4:28, the hour is “04”.

Set Minute (0-60) Enter only the minute. For example,
if the time is 4:28, the minute is “28”.

Set AM/PM (1-2) Enter “1” for AM or “2” for PM.

Set Daylight Savings Time (1-2) Enter “1” for AUTO or
“0” for OFF. AUTO will automatically add one hour at
2:00 AM on the first Sunday in April (“Spring forward”)
and subtract one hour at 2:00 AM on the last Sunday in
October (“Fall back™).

Set Month (1-12) January is “01”, October is “10”, etc.

Set Date (1-31) Enter today’s date. For example, if
today is the fourth, enter “04”.

Set Year (0-99) Enter only the last two digits. For
example “98” for “19987.

If you need to go back and change anything, press the
right or left selection arrows until you get to the item.

Press “Set Clock” to save the Time and Date setting and
automatically open the TUNER/CHANNEL LIST menu.

Setting the Clock Any Other Time

To set the clock at any other time, follow these steps:

1
2
3

Press “Set Clock” on the remote control to bring up the
SET TIME AND DATE menu.

Enter the information as you are prompted by the
blinking cursor (see details above).

Press “Set Clock” or [0UT ] to save and exit the menu
system.

Note: If you change the Time and Date accidentally, press

to restore the original clock settings, then press
Uit } to exit.



Setting Antenna & Channel Memory
_—— — After you set the language and clock for the first time, the

TUNERICHANNELLIST | TUNER/CHANNEL LIST menu will appear automatically
| ANT (skip to step 4). To set Antenna and Channel Memory any
“ TUNING BAND ANT | R
AUTO PROGRAM CABLE  gther time, follow each of these steps: -
| DBLETE CHANNEL
ZE'L'ZE END] SET < BEGI 1 Press menyj to display the MAIN MENU.
7= = :
NENU - MENUI END ~[0UrT] 2 Press “2” to select VCR SETTINGS.
3 Press “7” to select TUNER/CHANNEL LIST.

Set the Tuning Band to
Antenna or Cable. Note: Menu keys work differently on this screen
because the CH UP/DOWN keys are needed to
change stations. Use the right arrow (“End”) to
move up and down the menu list; use the left
arrow (“Begin”) to make your selections.

—— 4 press the left arrow to set the ANTENNA SOURCE to

jp—
TR . either Antenna or Cable.
TUNNG BAND. ANT | 5 Press the right arrow to move the cursor to AUTO
* PR
A PROGRAM
H .

6 Press the left arrow to begin Auto Program. The VCR
a%ﬁff&'gﬂg]] oy EB[E%','}’} will cycle through all possible TV or cable channels and
_ — automatically place the channels you receive into

Activate Auto Program to Channel Memory. This will take a few minutes to
aenter all available complete.

channels into memory. _ .
T Press @n | to exit the menu system or to return to

the VCR SETTINGS menu.
N

| 208
fyou are using a cable converter

box, you will need to set your VCR's
tuner channel to receive only the cable
converter bax autput channel (see p.39).

Basic Tuner Settings

Channel Selection
* Tuning with the Channel Up/Down Buttons

Press the CH+/CH- buttons on the remote control or on the
Dual-Deck VCR’s front panel to tune in the desired channel.

¢ Tuning with the Number Buttons

For channels 1 through 9, press “0” then press the correspond-
ing number button (1-9). If you are tuning to a channel higher
than 100, press 1. } and then enter the last two digits.
You can change channels with s Selecting AUX {Auxiliary) position
the Channel Up/Down buttens or
directly with the number keys.

You can select Aux by pressing “00” on your remote control.
When you select Aux, you will see the input (if any) from
additional video equipment connected to your Front Audio/
Video inputs.

CHAPTER 3 - INITIAL SETTINGS 17



TUNERCHANNEL L|Sﬁ
CH

TUNING BAND ANT
AUTO PROGRAM
- ADD CHANNEL

DELETE CHANNEL PMJ;
SELECT = [;um_sET_-zm:r —

MENU = I TUNERCHANNEL LIST |
CH {

‘ TUNING BAND ANT
| AUTO PROGRAM
k ADD CHANNEL

* DELETE CHANNEL ‘

SELECT = [END) SET = [BEGIN]
WENU = [MENU] END =[QUIT] |

You can manually Add and
Delete Channels in the Tuner/
Channel List menu.

e
MAIN MENU ‘

. COPY TAPE SETTINGS

: VCR SETTINGS ‘
: 8-SCENE EDITLIST

* CHILD LOCK OFF
: LANGUAGE/LANGUEADIOMA

OFF
|'oN

AW k=

PRESS 1-5 TO SET |
END =[QUIT] |

Turn Child Lock on to
disable Auto Play and the
front panel keys.

18 OUAL-DECK VCRUSER'S GUIDE

Adding or Deleting Channels

You must run AUTO PROGRAM before you can manually
add or delete channels. To add or delete channels manually:

1 From the TUNER/CHANNEL LIST menu, press the
number keys or CH+/— keys to tune in the desired
channel.

2 Press right arrow button to move the selection arrow to
Add Channel or Delete Channel.

3 Press the left arrow button to add or delete the selected
channel.

Child Lock

Your Dual-Deck VCR comes with a Child Lock safety feature
that disables Auto Play and all buttons on the VCR front
panel. You will still be able to operate all Dual-Deck func-
tions with the remote control. To activate Child Lock:

1 Press iy to display the MAIN MENU.
2 Press “4” repeatedly to set Child Lock to:
Off - Child Lock is disabled.

On - Child Lock is enabled, and can only be disabled with
the remote control.

3 Press Menj or (00T} to save and exit the menu system.



Copy Features

COPY A TAPE

The Copy Tape button
is your key to one-
touch capies.

COPY TAPE SETTINGS |
1+ EZ-COPY orr |- 9FF

! 2. SPEED MATCHING on | N

3: COPY MODE AUTO

PRESS 1-3TQ SET ‘
l MENU=(MENU]  END=[QUIT] |

Turn E2-Copy on or off in the
Capy Tape Settings menu

Copying a Tape

Copying tapes is what owning a Dual-Deck VCR is all about.
Just follow these simple steps:

1 Insert your source tape into Deck 1 (the top slot of the
Dual-Deck VCR).

2 Insert your target tape into Deck 2 (the bottom slot of
the VCR}.

3 Press covwee] on the front panel of your Dual-Deck VCR
or on your remote control. Your Dual-Deck VCR will
begin copying from Deck 1 to Deck 2.

Note: When you press Copy Tape, Deck 1 rewinds a few
seconds (called “pre-roll”) and Deck 2 goes into
Record Pause mode automatically before copying
begins. This “synchro-start” results in the best
possible quality when copying and editing.

4 To pause the copying process, press [corvwpe]. To resume,

press [corvmr] again. To stop the copying process, press
on Deck 2.

EZ-Copy

EZ-Copy automates every step of the Copy Tape process: At
the touch of a button, your Dual-Deck VCR automatically
rewinds both tapes, copies the entire tape from Deck 1 to
Deck 2, rewinds both decks again and ejects the tapes. To
activate EZ-Copy.

1 Press [meny} to display the MAIN MENU.

2 Press “1” to select COPY TAPE SETTINGS.

3 Press “1” repeatedly to set EZ-COPY to:

On - EZ-Copy is enabled. To activate, simply insert

your tapes and press the button. \ 1
Off - EZ-Copy is = @ -
disabled. If EZ-Copy ends without rewind:'ng/ ~

and ejecting the tape then a problem
occurred during the copy. Most likely
the tapa in Deck 2 was not long enough
to record the entire source tape.

CHAPTER 4 - COPY FEATURES 19



mPE SETTINGS 3

1: EZ-COPY OFF | oN
2+ SPEED MATCHING ON | oFp
3: GOPY MODE AUTO ‘
PRESS 1-3TO SET ‘
MENU = [MENU] END = [QUIT} J

Speed Matching ensures that
both decks are synchronized
for optimal copy quality

COPY TAPE SETTINGS

!

1: EZ-COPY GFF
‘ 2: SPEED MATCHING ON

3* COPY MODE AUTC |
HG

PRESS 1-3TO SET |
MENU = [MENU) END = [QUIT] |
_.ﬁ—g—{/'

Set the Copy Mode to
Auto, HQ1 or HQZ

20 DUAL-DECK VCR USER'S GUIDE

Speed Matching

During a Copy Tape session, Speed Matching automatically
sets the Deck 2 record speed to be the same as the Deck 1
playback speed. You will get the best copy quality when this
feature is turned on.

1 Press ‘ingj until the DUAL-DECK FEATURES menu
appears.
2 Press “2” to select COPY TAPE SETTINGS.

3 Press “2” repeatedly to set SPEED MATCHING to:

On - Use when optimal copy quality is desired. The record
speed will automatically match the play speed in Deck 1.

Off - Use only if you want to record two or more SP tapes
onto one SLP tape. If so, you must set the Record
Speed manually with the SP/EP button while Deck 2 is
in Stop or Pause mode (see page 26).

Copy Mode

Your Dual-Deck VCR offers you the choice of three copy
modes: HQ1 (High Quality 1), HQ2 {(High Quality 2), and
AUTO, which use Go-Video’s patented AmeriChrome
Circuitry for optimal duplicating results.

To set the Copy Mode:

1 Press mwyj until the DUAL-DECK FEATURES menu
appears.

2 Press “2” to select COPY TAPE SETTINGS.

3 Press “1” repeatedly to set COPY MODE to:

Auto - Automatically selects the best copy mode based on
the speed of the source tape.

HQ1 - Best if the source tape is in SP or for any tape with
Copy Guard.

HQ2 - Best if source tape is in LP or SLP without Copy Guard.

If yau wish to view a TV program
while capying a tape, push TV/VCR on
the remote until TV is selected, then
change channels on your TV.



Playback Features

Playing a Tape
I It’s easy to play back tapes with your Dual-
= T Deck VCR:
) \ 1 Insert a videotape into either deck of
SR your VCR.

If the tape is missing the record safety tab and AUTO
PLAY is on, the tape will begin to play automatically.

Record Safety Tab 3 If AUTO PLAY is set to off (see Auto Play/Rewind below),

select the deck and press [PLar] to begin playing the tape.

Press s1or] to stop the playback. Press a second
time to remote eject the tape (see page 24).

Auto Play/Rewind

You can set your Dual-Deck VCR to play and/or rewind your
tapes automatically. Just follow these steps:

1 Press [Mni} to display the MAIN MENU.

/—7(—)“__—“_‘_‘;“7_\‘
VCR SETTINGS 1

DECK1 TAPE LENGTH  T120 |

DECK2 TAPELENGTH ~ T120

‘ BOTH

PLAYBACK MODE NORM

REMOTE EJECT ON

AUTO PLAY/REW BOTH [[PRAY 2 Press “2” to select VCR SETTINGS.
PANEL DISPLAY AUTO | BEW

TN ot ‘ oFF 3 Press 5 repeatedly to set AUTO PLAY/REWIND to:
MENU=(MENU]  END=[QUIT] | BOTH - Tapes without the record safety tab will play

- automatically when inserted. All tapes will rewind

SetI;a;;reA&Jé%;Iz%l:’;vggr:’zﬁzons automatically when finished playing, fast forward-
ing or recording.

PLAY - Tapes will only play automatically.
REW - Tapes will only rewind automatically.
OFF - Tapes will neither play nor rewind automatically.

E:u' best results when editing, /,:\

set Auto Play/Rewind to Rew or Off.
This will prevent tapes without record
safety tabs fram playing unexpectediy.

~ DU W -

CHAPTER 5 - PLAYBACK FEATURES 21



Use your remate controf to
activate a variety of special
playback functions.

22 DUAL-DECK VCR USER'S GUIDE

Special Playback Functions

The following Special Playback Functions can be activated
whenever a tape is playing. To resume normal playback,
press [PLAY | again or press to stop the tape.

Play Still - Pause the tape for a stop action picture.
Press [past] on the remote control, or press again on
the front panel to enter Play Still mode. The picture will
freeze on the screen. “Still” will appear on the Front Panel
Display.

Frame Advance - Search a tape frame-by-frame.
While in Play Still mode, press again to advance
the picture one frame. If the deck remains in Play Still

mode for 5 minutes, it will resume playing to prevent
tape damage.

Slow Motion - Play tapes in Slow Motion.

Press SLOW — or SLOW + (number keys “8” and “9”) on
the remote control to enter Slow Motion Playback.
“Slow” will appear on the Front Panel Display. Each time
you press SLOW —, the playback slows down a little and
each time you press SLOW +, the slow motion playback
speeds up a little.

Picture Search - Search a tape at high speed
Press and release |_fr | to enter Forward Picture Search.
“Cue” will appear on the Front Panel Display.

Press and release to enter Reverse Picture Search.
“Revew” will appear on the Front Panel Display.
Jet Search - Search a tape at extra-high speed:

Press and hold [_re_| to enter Forward Jet Search. “Cue”
will blink on the Front Panel Display. Release the [_r }
key to resume playback.

Press and hold [rew | to enter Reverse Jet Search. “Revew”
will blink on the Front Panel Display. Release the
key to resume playback.

Repeat - Replay the last 30 seconds of tape.

Press [rereat] to repeat the last 30 seconds of tape. The
tape will reverse picture search for 30 seconds and then
resume playing.

skip - Skip forward from 1 to 5 minutes.
Press | S< | once to forward picture search for 1 minute.
Press | | again to forward picture search for 2 min-
utes. Continue to press up to 5 times to forward
picture search up to 5 minutes. This allows you to skip
commercials while playing back tapes.

Note: Noise bars, poor or no color during special
playback functions is normal and is not a fault
condition.



Sequential & Loop Play

- - Two decks give you twice the playback features of a normal
ﬁgﬁ;’ifpsgg;%‘ﬁ e | o VCR. Sequential Play allows you to insert tapes in both
2: DE APE LEN 120
o oo R decks and play one after .another. Loop Play allows you to
4: REMOTE EJECT on [Loop play both tapes in a continuous loop.
P A oo - . |
O ror NEL LIST ‘ To activate Sequential or Loop Play:
PRESS 1-7 TO SET J 1 .
MENU-MENU]  END=[auIT] | Insert tapes in both decks.
—— 2 Press | to display the MAIN MENU.

Set two tapes ta play sequentially
or in a continuous 100p. 3 Press “3” repeatedly to set PLAYBACK MODE to:

Norm - Tapes play normally.

Seq - (Sequential) Deck 1 plays to the end of the tape, then
Deck 2 plays to the end of the tape. If Auto Rewind is
set to on, both tapes will rewind automatically when
playback is finished.

Loop - Deck 1 plays to the end of the tape, then Deck 2
begins playing. While Deck 2 is playing, Deck 1
automatically rewinds to the beginning. When
playback is finished in Deck 2, Deck 1 plays again
and the process repeats in a continuous loop until
you press the key. Rewinding is automatic
regardless of the Auto Rewind setting.

Automatic Tracking

Your Dual-Deck VCR is equipped with an Automatic Digital
Tracking System which is activated whenever you insert a
tape to play. While tracking is adjusted, you will see ATR

@ @ (Automatic Tracking) flash on the On-Screen Display.

If you need to adjust tracking manually:

1 Press the TRACK + and — keys to move the white
streaks up or down and out of the picture. This disables
the ATR System.

2 To reactivate ATR, press the [pavam} key on the remote
control and hold for 3 seconds.

2—TRACK+3

if you need ta adjust tracking

manually, use the “2” and “3”

buttons on the remote control
during playback.

N 1

What is Tracking? /:

Tracking adjusts the VCR's heads

to fine tune playback. Your Dual-Deck
VCR has both automatic and manual
tracking.

CHAPTER 5 - PLAYBACK FEATURES 23



- PICTURE +
5 6

OO

Use your remaote control to try
out a variety of special
playback functions.

VCR SETTINGS
. DECK1 TAPE LENGTH T120
: DECK2 TAPE LENGTH T120
+ PLAYBACK MODE NORM

= 3T RN S

* REMOTE EJECT ON *'8?';
. AUTO PLAY/REW BOTH |
. PANEL DISPLAY AUTO

7: TUNER/CHANNEL LiST
PRESS 1-7 TO SET '
MENU = [MENU] END = [QUIT] j

— . -
Turn Remote Eject on or offin
the VCR SETTINGS menu

24 DUAL-DECK VCR USER'S GUIDE

Digital Picture Enhancement

Your Dual-Deck VCR is equipped with Digital Picture
Enhancement which allows you to adjust sharpness during
playback. While picture sharpness is adjusted, you will see a
“PIC” value between -8 to +8 on the front panel display.

To adjust picture sharpness:
1 Press the PICTURE — and + keys to gradually adjust

sharpness. The front panel display will show you the PIC
Value from PIC-8 to +8.

2 To return to the default setting, set the picture sharp-
ness to PIC 0.

Remote Eject

With Remote Eject on, you can eject tapes with thé remote
control by pressing the [stor} button. To set this feature:

1 Press Wew) to display the MAIN MENU.
2 Press “2” to select VCR SETTINGS.
3 Press “4” repeatedly to set REMOTE EJECT to:

ON - Allows you to eject tapes by pressing on the
remote control.

OFF -Disables Remote Eject to prevent you from inadvert-
ently ejecting a tape.

Note: You can always eject tapes with the [se/Ekc key
on the Dual-Deck VCR front panel {unless
Child Lock is activated).



Record Features

ORECOR

-y,

The REC/OTR button gives
you one-tauch recording
capability.

{AUX Input} to record from
external SOUrces.

Recording a TV Program

Your Dual-Deck VCR allows you to record TV programs
immediately {(with One-Touch Copy) or at a later time (with
Timer Recording). The basic recording method is as follows:

1 Insert a blank tape {with the record safety tab intact)
into Deck 2.

2 Select the channel you want to record by pressing the
Channel +/— buttons on the remote control (or cable
converter box if you have one).

3 Press pecord) to begin recording.

While you are recording the TV show, you can:

¢ Pause the recording by pressing [rus].

* Stop the recording by pressing {stor L

¢ Resume recording by pressing [recoro].

¢ Watch a different channel by pressing [}, then use
your TV’s tuner to select the new channel.

» Watch a video by inserting a tape in Deck 1, selecting
Deck 1 and pressing the key.

s Add recording time in half-hour increments with One
Touch Recording (OTR), see page 26.

o Add Index Marks to your tape by pressing see page 36.

Record Source

Your Dual-Deck VCR uses a WYSIWYG (What you see is
what you get) approach to selecting the Record Source for
your recordings. When you press the key, the Dual-
Deck will record whatever is currently visible on-screen.
Using this approach, you can record from the Tuner and Aux
input {Channel 00). See page 44 for tips on connecting
additional video equipment.

CHAPTER 6 - RECORD FEATURES 25



.ﬂ_s;;:sp-o:oo:oo Y

REC SP- OTR 0:30 CH12

—

|
|
|

|
S/

REC+ OTR 0:30-+ OTR 1:00+ .. LOOP"

atc. + OTR 1:00 « OTR (:30 « REC

VCR SETTINGS

1* DECK? TAPE LENGTH T120
2. DECK2 TAPE LENGTH T120
3: PLAYBACK MODE NORM
4: REMOTE EJECT ON
5: AUTO PLAY/REW BOTH
6: PANEL DISPLAY AUTO
7 TUNER/CHANNEL LIST
PRESS 1~-7 TO SET

MENU = [MENU)] END = jQUIT)

Select from among four
standard Tape Lengths.

SP/EP

-,

Set the Record Speed with
the SP/EP button on the
remote control,

26 DUAL-DECK VCR USER'S GUIDE

1 T120
L7160
T180
T200

One Touch Recording

Use One-Touch Recording (OTR) to record in 30 minute
increments up to 9 hours and 30 minutes.

Press [ecor) to start recording.

Press [fiwon| again to enter OTR mode {OTR 0:30 will
appear on the On-Screen Display).

Keep pressing fecor] to add 30-minute increments to the
total recording time (up to 9:30).

& W o=

When the record time has elapsed, the deck will stop
automatically. If the jowes key is pushed during \
OTR, the VCR -
will turn off upon
completion of
recording.

If you press(Fecor} one time TN
beyond OTR 9:30, the VCR goes into

Loop Record made, which allows

Deck 2 ta record in a continuous fpop.
Tape Length

Set the correct length of your tapes to ensure Complete
Program Record and EZ-Copy work properly:

1 Press [ to display the MAIN MENU.

2 Press “2” to display VCR SETTINGS.

3 Press “1” for Deck 1 or “2” for Deck 2 to set TAPE
LENGTH to:

T-120 - 2 hours (SP); 6 hours (EP)

T-160 - 2 hours 40 minutes (SP); 8 hours (EP)
T-180 - 3 hours (SP); 9 hours (EP)

7-200 - 3 hours 20 minutes (SP); 10 hours (EP)

Record Speed

Set the desired Record Speed using the remote control. You

can record at two speeds: SP (Standard Play) or EP (Ex-

tended Play). EP is three times longer than SP.

1 Set the tape in Deck 2 to Stop, Pause or Record.

2 Press the “SP/EP” button on the remote control to set the
Record Speed to:

SP (Standard Play) - Use for best recording quality.

EP (Extended Play) - Use for maximum recording time.

Maximum Record/Playback Time

T-120 2 hrs 6 hrs
T-160 2 hrs 40 min 8 hrs
T-180 3 hrs 9 hrs
T-200 3 hrs 20 min 10 hrs




Setting Timer to Record Later

If you plan to be away and don’t want to miss your favorite

D T R i) \‘ show, simply set a Timer Recording. Your Dual-Deck VCR can
1 ‘_ record up to eight events at a time. To program a Timer
H ‘ Recording:
4
T ITI EL | 1 Press the “SET TIMER?” button on the remote control.

PRES 1- T o [SET TMER] The DECK 2 TIMER RECORDING menu will appear.
e Note- If the clock has not been set, the SET TIME AND
Press the Set Timer key to DATE menu will appear automatically. You must
bring up the'DeckZ Timer have the VCR’s clock set to the correct date and time
Recording Menu before you can set a Timer Recording, see page 16.

2 Enter the number (1-8) of the event you wish to set.

3 Press the number buttons to enter information as you
are prompted by the blinking cursor. Use the right and
left arrow keys to move between items without changing.

Record Channel/Source

Use the number buttons to enter the desired channel.
Remember to enter a “0” first if the channel is a single
digit. Choose “00” for audio-video line input (AUX).

[ DECK 2 TIMER RECCRDING
sl P 020w 12/11IBB(FRD

‘ CHOOSE CHANNEL 7 AUX

PRESS 0-9/ 100 TO SEY
| ERASE= [CLEAR]  END =[QUIT]

Type of Event
“1” = ONCE (records an event one time)
When you select ONCE, you will be prompted to
enter the day (01-31) you wish to record.
ST T I/rf'_”'—“—\
! 1

DECK 2 TIMER RECORDING
- 4020 12411 /88 (FRI}

ENTER START DATE
ARROW KEYS TO SELECT / SET
PRESS 0-9 TO SET
ERASE = [CLEAR]  END = [QUIT]
N

ONCE = {1] DAILY = [2] |
‘ WEEKLY - [3]  ALWAYS - [4]
‘ PRESS 1-4 TO SET
| ERASE =[CLEAR]  END =[QUIT]

«9» _ DAILY (records an event at the same time
every weekday)

DECK 2 TIMER RECORDING
20pi R

ENTER START HOUR
ARROW XEYS TO SELECT / SET

‘ PRESS 0-9 TO SET

| ERASE - [CLEAR] END=[QUIT]

CHAPTER 6 - RECORD FEATURES 27



«3» - WEEKLY (records an event at the same time
every week)

When you select WEEKLY, you will be prompted to
enter the day (SUN-SAT) you wish to record.

| DECK2TIMER RECORDING
i020m 12411 (88 (FR)
. ) i

18

4
SUN=1 MON=2 TUE=3 WED=4

THU=5 FRI=6 SAT =7
PRESS 1-7 TO SET
ERASE =[CLEAR] END = [QUIT]

“4” = ALWAYS (records an event at the same time
every day)

ENTER START HOUR

ARROW KEYS TO SELECT/ SET
PRESS 0-9 TQ SET

. ERASE =[CLEAR] END =[QUIT]

start Time Enter the Hour (1-12), Minutes (0-59) and
AM/PM (“1” for AM or “2” for PM). For example, if the
show starts at 8:00 P.M. enter “08 00 2.”

Stop Time Enter the Hour (1-12), Minute (0-59) and
AM/PM (“1” for AM or “2” for PM). For example, if the
time is 8:30 PM. enter “08 30 2.7

DECK 2 TIMER RECORDING ﬂ ‘F— DECK 2 TIMER RECORDING
: A,

ENTER STOP HOUR

ARROW KEYS 7O SELECT / SET ARROW KEYS TO SELECT / SET
PRESS 0~9 TO SET PRESS 0-9 TO SET
‘. ERASE = {CLEAR]  END = [QUIT] ) ERASE = [CLEAR] END =[QUIT]

.. R — e _

ENTER START HOUR ‘

Record Speed
“1” to choose AUTO (See Complete Program Record, p.29)
“2” to choose SP
“3” to choose SLP
“4” to choose Reminder (See Program Reminder, p.29}

DECK 2 TIMER RECORDING
1020 12 FRY
I8 WeiER

-
2
3
4

ENTER RECORD SPEED
SP=[1] EP=[2] AUTO=[3]
OR SET REMINDER ONLY = [ 4]
| ERASE=[CLEAR) END=[QUIT)

28 DUAL-DECK VCR USER'S GUIDE



— o

DEGK 2 TIMER RECCRDING
10:20mw 12/ 11 /98 (FRI)

1c118 MO-FRI 2:00m  2:30aM

25 SU~SA  10:00pm 11:00Pm

3AUX  wxy SU 8:15am  9:25am

4ca5 N 6:00pu  7:00PMm
CHOOSE EVENT [1-8]
12345678

'I PRESS 1-8 TO SET EVENT

END = [SET TIMER]

— e If Timer flashes on the Front Panel Display, there

N R

Sample Summary of
Timer Recording Events

4 Press Meny} to save these settings and view a summary of
events you have programmed to record.

5 To delete an event, use the up and down arrow keys to
highlight the event on the summary screen, then press
[aews] on the remote control.

Press "aum} to exit the menu system. The red Timer
indicator on the Front Panel Display will be on.

Notes: » A Timer Recording will start at the programmed

. time whether the VCR’s power is on or off.

! e To exit the Timer Record screen without making any

changes, press [auT}.

R ‘ * To stop a Timer Recording in progress, select the
recording deck and press [stor}. When the On-
Screen message appears, press again.

(13
A

is an error in the Timer Recording. Push on
the remote control to view the cause of the error on
the On-Screen Display (see Timer Record Errors,
page 30}.

Complete Program Record

Complete Program Record, or CPR, slows down the record-
ing speed to help prevent you from missing the end of a
Timer Recording. Here’s how it works:

e CPR is activated automatically when you set the Record
Speed to AUTO in a Timer Recording {see page 28).

¢ Tape Length must be set correctly for this feature to
work (see page 26).

e (PR automatically selects the recording speed which
will give you the best quality for the time remaining on
your tape. Since SP (Standard Play) is the highest
quality, CPR selects this speed initially.

e If CPR determines there is not enough time on the tape
to record the entire Timer Recording, it will automati-
cally change the speed to SLP. Note: Recording in SLP
results in slightly lower quality than SP.

Program Reminder

Program Reminder shows you a reminder when a show you

have programmed is about to begin. Approximately 10

seconds before the event begins, you will see a message on

your screen reading: “SHOW BEGINNING ON CH##".

e Program Reminder is activated when you set the Record
Speed to Reminder (option “47) when setting a Timer
Recording (see page 28).

* Program Reminder does not record the program.

CHAPTER 6 - RECORD FEATURES 29



Timer Record Errors

If there is a problem with your Timer Recording, you will
see one of the following error messages on your On-Screen
Display:

o TAPE MISSING TAB - The record safety tab is missing
on your videotape. To record, you must cover the tab
with cellophane tape.

+ TAPE MISSING - There is no videotape in the recording
deck. To record, you must insert a tape.

Timer Record Priorities

If you accidentally set the Timer to record different events (on
different channels) at the same time, your Dual-Deck VCR
prioritizes these events according to the following rules:

1 Priority is given to the event with the earliest starting
time. An event in progress will not be interrupted by an
event with a later starting time.

2 Priority is given to the event with the lowest event
number. If Event 1 and Event 2 start at the same time,
the Dual-Deck VCR will record Event 1.

3 If there is time remaining on the later event when the
earlier event event is completed, then the later event
will be recorded.

Event1 | CH10 (8:00-10:00)

Event 2

Final Recording | CH10 (8:00-10:00) CH1Z o1 i

30 DUAL-DECK VCR USER'S GUIDE



Editing Features

x/-_f—;;CENE EOIT LIST ﬂ

SCENE: 12345678 ‘
BEGIN: — = ——-i=--1—=
END: ——"==i==1—= ‘

SELECT SCENE = [1-8]
ARROW KEYS = [BEGIN / END]
MAKE A TAPE = {COPY TAPE]
MENU = [MENLI] END = [QUIT]
s

Set up your Automatic
Assembly Edits in the
8-SCENE EDIT LIST menu.

-

Videotape Editing

Two decks make editing your videos quick and easy. Choose
from the following two editing methods:

« Automatic Assembly Editing - Use this method if you
plan on making multiple or non-sequential edits. You
mark the beginning and ending points of each scene (up to
8 at a time), and your Dual-Deck VCR assembles the
scenes automatically (see below).

+ Sync Editing - Use this method if you plan on making
only a few edits in sequence. You edit each scene manually
with a little help from the [Copriee] button (see page 33).

Automatic Assembly Editing

Preparing an Edit List

The key to making clean, quality edits is planning. Carefully
review your source tape before you edit:

1 Insert your source tape into Deck 1.
2 Rewind the tape to the beginning.

3 Press the Ttxes key on your remote control until you see
the tape counter on the Front Panel Display.

4 Press [nem] to reset the tape counter to zero.

Note: The tape counter automatically resets to 0:00:00 when
you insert a tape. Remember to rewind the source tape
and reset the counter to zero every time you insert it
to ensure consistent tape counter readings.

5 Carefully review your source tape, using the Play, Still
and Picture Search features. Think about which scenes
to include in your final copy, and which to leave out.

6 As you are doing this, write down the tape counter
positions for the beginning and ending of each scene on
the source tape, and a brief description of what is
happening in the scene.

CHAPTER 7 - EDITING FEATURES 31



When you are finished, you will have an Edit List from the
source tape. Here is an example of an Edit List from a
child’s birthday party:

Begin/End Description

0:01:08 to 0:03:34 Josﬁ.bpening birthday present - toy car. ‘
0:03:34 to 0:04:00 Jiggled the camera - delete this part.
0:04:00 to 0:06:23 Josh opening present - tool kit.

0:06:23 to 0:10:30 Josh and Mary playing with toys.
0:10:30 to 0:11:06 Josh crying - delete this part.

0:11:06 to 0:15:46 Kids eating birthday cake.

-
Affer you are experienced with ': A

the procedures of automatic assembly
editing, you may choose to skip the note
taking step and directly enter the scenes
during playback.

Performing an Assembly Edit

Once your Edit List is complete, you're ready to assemble
your tape. Let’s say you've decided to copy your scenes in the
following order, leaving out the scenes where the camera
jiggled and Josh was crying.

a. Josh opening toy car.

b. Josh opening tool kit.

c. Kids eating birthday cake.

d. Josh & Mary playing with toys.

[f_ MAIN MENU R 1 Press [Mend] to display the MAIN MENU.
1+ copyacEserTnGs | 2 Press “3” to select 8-SCENE EDIT LIST. The following
3 8-SCENE EDIT LIST menu will appear (The “1” will be flashing):
4 CHILD LOCK OFF
5: LANGUAGE/LANGUE/ADIOMA
L PSS 1 b = faum | { ssCENEEDTUST |
————— = ‘ SCENE: 12345676 ‘
You must insert a tape in | BRI DI
Deck 1in order to select ‘ SELECT SCENE ={1-8]
8-SCENE EDIT LIST ARROW KEYS = [BEGIN / END]

MAKE A TAPE = [COPY TAPE]
MENU = [MENU] END = [QUIT]

3 Press “1” to program scene 1.

Note: You can program scenes out of sequence by
selecting any number key from 1 to 8.

32 DUAL-DECK VCR USER'S GUIDE



4 Play the source tape in Deck 1 to the beginning of the
first scene (in our example this is tape counter position
0:01:08). Press the [Bgn } key to mark the beginning of
the scene.

5 Play the tape to the end of the scene (in our example this
is tape counter position 0:03:34). Press the key to
mark the end of the scene.

Note: After you program each scene, the next scene
number will blink indicating it’s ready to be
programmed.

Press the number for the next scene you want to
program (in our example, scene 2).

Repeat steps 4-6 until all scenes are programmed.
8 Press [s10r} to stop the tape in Deck 1.

Note: You cannot eject the tape in Deck 1 with the
remote control if there are scenes in the Edit List.

9 Load a blank tape into Deck 2.

10 Press the [corvwee} key. The Dual-Deck VCR will automati-
cally copy each scene from Deck 1 to Deck 2 in the order
programmed.

1 1 When editing is complete, stop Deck 2.

Sync Editing
COPY A TAPE You can also perform assembly editing manually, also known
as Sync (Synchronized) Editing.
Note: For best results when Sync editing, be sure to:
» Turn off EZ-Copy (p.19)
¢ Turn off Auto Play (p.21)

The Copy Tape Button makes

e Insert the source tape into Deck 1.
Sync Editing a snap

Insert the target tape into Deck 2.
Press petx2} to select Deck 2.

Play the target tape in Deck 2 to approximately 3
seconds after the end of the last frame of the last scene,
then press [pausesi],

Press for Deck 2. This puts the deck into Record
Pause mode.
Press [pexi} to select Deck 1.

Play the source tape in Deck 1 to the beginning of the
desired scene and press Pasesiu].

Push o] to begin editing.

The source tape will copy onto the target tape until you
press [ST0P] on Deck 2, or [cOPYReE] again to make additional
Sync Edits.

WO =i O B GO =2

CHAPTER 7 - EDITING FEATURES 33



34 DUAL-DECK VCR USER'S GUIDE

Continuing a Sync Edit

During a Sync Edit, you can reposition the source tape and
make additional edits. To do so, follow these steps:

1 While the Sync Edit is in progress, press again to
enter Copy Tape Pause mode. Deck 1 will go into Play/
Still and Deck 2 will go into Record/Pause. “Copy” will
blink on the front panel display.

Note: It is recommended that you copy 3-4 seconds
beyond your next edit point to account for pre-roll
(a slight rewinding of the tape prior to recording
that ensures continuous tape coverage).

Press [pexi] to select Deck 1.

Play the source tape in Deck 1 to the beginning of the next
scene and press [PasestiL.

Press COPYI¥E| again to restart editing.

Repeat steps 1-4 to continue Sync Editing, or press
on both decks to finish.

s W

!

\ <
Automatically Remove /\‘

Commercials

Press{ske | while a Copy is in progress and
your Dual-Deck VCR will automatically
execute a 1 minute Sync Edit. Press
Zto 5§ times times to execute a 2 to 5 minute
Sync Edit. This is ideal for removing
commercials while making & copy.

Making Quality Edits

It is not uncommon for “glitches” to occur during a manual
assembly edit, usually at the end of a scene that is being
recorded over old material.

This happens because the VCR’s full erase head (which
erases the video, audio and control tracks) is always a few
seconds behind the recording heads. You may see a vibrating
rainbow of color in the middle of the picture and sound can
become unstable for a few seconds.

To improve the quality of your edits:

¢ Record with preformatted tape - You can format a
tape by recording the Aux input with no signal over the
entire tape. First, unplug any device connected to your
Front A/V Inputs. Next, tune the channel to “00”, Finally,
record the blank signal over the entire tape.

» Overlap your edits - Always copy the source tape 3-4
seconds beyond the end of each scene. This helps account
for pre-roll when you edit the next scene.



Searching &
Index Features

Press to toggle the front
panel display between the clock
and tape counter.

F;w SP - 0:00:00 i

On-Screen
Tape Counters

REC SP 0:00:00 CHS/-;

The Tape Counter appears on-
screen for both decks.

Tape Counter

The Tape Counter shows you the exact location of your tapes in
hours, minutes and seconds.
You can view the Tape Counter in two places:

Front Panel Display - Press [cicr repeatedly to toggle the
front panel display between the clock and tape counter.

On-Screen Display - Press to view the tape counter
on-screen for both decks (the OSD will match the front
panel display).

To reset the tape counter:
1 Press [goeery) until the tape counter is displayed on the
front panel display.

2 Press oew] to reset the counter to 0:00:00. You can do
this anywhere on a tape.

Note: Any time you insert a tape into your Dual-Deck VCR,
the Tape Counter will reset to zero automatically.

Zero Return

Use the S | button to automatically fast forward or rewind
the tape to counter position 0:00:00. This is a handy feature
when editing videotapes.

To activate Zero Return:
1 Make sure the tape in Deck 1 or Deck 2 is in Stop mode.

2 Press 5@ | on the remote control. Your Dual-Deck VCR
will advance to tape counter position 0:00:00 and stop
automatically.

CHAPTER 6 - SEARCHING & INDEX FEATURES 35



CLK/CTR

The CLK/CTR button determines
which menu you will see when you
press the (Noec} button.

CLOCK = VHS Index Search System
COUNTER = Blank/Direct Time Search

DECK ONE INDEX MENU !
INDEX: - - :

SCAN = [FFWD] / [REW]

SEARCH = [ * " } - [FFWD] / [REW|
EXIT = [INDEX]
PRESS FFWD OR REW KEY TO

START INDEX SCAN QR 0-99
AND DIRECTION FOR SEARACH

S

Use the Index Menu to Scan or
Search for Index Marks

DECK ONE FORWARD SCAN W

. ) \
DECK ONE REVERSE SEARCH |
\

INDEX: 03

.-

36 DUAL-DECK VCR USER'S GUIDE

VHS Index Search System

Your Dual-Deck VCR is equipped with a VHS Index Search
System (VISS) to help you locate your recordings with ease.
VISS is the industry standard, so you can use it with other
VCRs and camcorders that follow the standard. Here's how
it works:

The VCR automatically places an Index Mark at the start
of every recording (when this happens, you will see “IDX”
flash briefly on the On-Screen Display).

You can place Index marks manually at any time during
a recording by pressing on the remote control. For
best results, avoid placing Index Marks at the beginning
of a tape or in segments less than 5 minutes in length.

You can then Secan or Search for Index marks when the
tape is stopped or playing by pressing (see below).

Index Scan

1

2
3
4

Insert a tape containing recordings in either deck.
Press [pwer until the Clock is visible on the front panel
display.

Press noe}. The DECK ONE INDEX MENU or DECK
TWO INDEX MENU will appear.

Press |_r_} to scan for Index Marks forward, or to
scan for Index Marks in reverse. The deck will play a few
seconds of tape at each Index Mark, then continue on to
the next Index Mark.

Press [stop] (or [PLY ) when you reach the desired Index
Mark.

Index Search

1
2
3
4
5

Insert a tape containing recordings in either deck.

Press (awem until the Clock is visible on the front panel
display.

Press [noex]. The DECK ONE INDEX or DECK TWO
INDEX menu will appear.

Use the number buttons to enter the number of Index

Marks you want the system to count before it stops and
plays the tape (enter a “0” first for Index Marks 1-9).

Press [_re_} to search for Index Marks forward, or [few] to
search for Index Marks in reverse. When the system
counts the indicated number of Index Mark, it will stop
and play the tape.



O

N

DECK ONE SEARCH MENU ’

GOTG - -~ - —-~—
H:MM:S58

BLANK SEARCH = [INDEX] i
OR SET COUNTER DIRECTION
PGS =[1] NEG =[2]

ERASE = [CLEAR] END = [QUIT] /‘

The Dual-Deck VCR allows you to
search for blank sections of tape
and specific counter locations.

“
DECK ONE BLANK SEARCH ‘

|

( DECK ONE TIME SEARCH |
GOTO. = =+~ —: - - 3

H:MM:SS

—

Other Search Options

Two additional search options are availabe by setting the
e key to Counter before pressing the key: Blank
Search locates the next blank section of tape (useful for
knowing exactly where to start your next recording), and
Direct Time Search locates a specific tape counter location.

Blank Search

1 Insert a videocassette into either deck.

2 Press [awcrg until the Counter is visible on the front
panel display.

3 Press X} The DECK ONE SEARCH MENU or DECK

4 TWO SEARCH menu will appear.

Press again to fast-forward to the next blank
section of the tape (tape with no control track).

The tape will stop automatically when it reaches blank
tape.

Direct Time Search

Insert a videocassette into either deck.

Press [oecrd until the Counter is visible on the front
panel display. ,

Press inoex). The DECK ONE SEARCH MENU or DECK
TWO SEARCH menu will appear.

Enter “1” for positive, or “2” for negative to indicate the
direction of the desired tape counter position.

Use the number buttons to enter the hours, minutes and
seconds of the desired tape counter position (enter a “0”
first for numbers 1-9).

D O AW N=

Press [N} to automatically fast forward or rewind to the
specified counter position and stop.

CHAPTER 8 - SEARCHING & INDEX FEATURES 37



38 DUAL-DECK VCR USER'S GUIDE



Advanced Connections

Ca

DUAL-DECK VCR BACK PANEL

Cable Converter Box Hookup

Use this hookup if you have a converter box with your cable
system and you want to watch and record any cable channel
to which you subscribe. Note: You will not be able to watch a
second channel while recording a cable channel.

1 Connect the Cable to your Converter Box - Attach
the cable that comes out of your wall to the input connec-
tion on the back of your cable converter box.

2 Connect the Converter Box to your VCR -Attach the
cable supplied with your cable converter box from the

output connection on the back of your cable converter box
to the ANT. IN connection on the back of your VCR.

3 Connect the VCR to your TV - Attach the supplied RF
Coaxial Cable from the TV OUT connection on the back
of the VCR to the VHF IN or CABLE IN connection on
the back of your TV.

4 Turn on the Power for your VCR, TV and converter box.

5 Set the Channel on the front display panel of your
Dual-Deck VCR to 2, 3 or 4. Call your cable company to
find out which of these channels to use.

Note: With this hookup you must always keep your
Dual-Deck VCR tuned to the same channel,
and use the converter box to change channels
(even for Timer Recordings}).

6 Set the VCR back panel switch to channel 3 or 4,
choosing the one that you did NOT use for your cable
system in step 5.

Set your TV to the same channel used in step 6 above.

CHAPTER 9 - ADVANCED CONNECTIONS 39



CONVERTER

TV BACK PANEL

&) DUAL-DECK VCR USER'S GUIDE

": o

@ o)

Alternative Cable Converter
Box Hookup

Qutto
™

R
]

s D
awow 73

Ok

DUAL-DECK VCR BACK PANEL

Use this hookup if you have a converter box with your cable
system and you want to be able to watch a second channel
while recording a TV program. Note: With this hookup you
can watch scrambled channels, but you won’t be able to
record them.

1
2

4
5

6

Connect the Cable to your VCR - Attach a coaxial
cable from the outlet in your wall to the ANT. IN connec-
tion on the back of your Dual-Deck VCR.

Connect the VCR to your Converter Box - Attach the
supplied RF coaxial cable from the TV OUT connection
on the back of your Dual-Deck VCR to “Input” on the
back of your cable converter box.

Connect the Converter Box to your TV - Attach an
RF Coaxial Cable from the “Output” connection on the

back of the converter box to the CABLE IN connection on
the back of your TV.

Turn your TV to channel 2, 3 or 4 - Whichever is used
by vour cable system.

With all three devices turned on, Tune your Converter
Box to Channel 3 and push the Menu] key. You should
see a menu.

Press [au] to exit the menu system.

Note: With the TV/VCR button set to VCR, you should

see the channel that the VCR is tuned to. With
TV/VCR set to TV, you should see the channel
that the cable converter box is tuned to.



This hookup requires you to use different procedures for
watching and recording TV programs than the procedures
described elsewhere in this Dual-Deck VCR User’s Guide.

To view any basic or premium channel:

1 Set your Dual-Deck VCR’s TV/VCR selector to TV (or
turn off your VCR).

2 Set the TV to channel 2, 3 or 4, whichever is used by
your cable system.

3 Select the desired channel to view on the cable con-
verter box.

To record and view a basic channel:

Set the TV/VCR selector to VCR on your Dual-Deck VCR.

Set the TV to channel 2, 3 or 4, whichever is used by
your cable system.

3 Set the cable box to channel 3 or 4, whichever is used as
your VCR output.

Select the desired channel to view on the Dual-Deck
VCR. Start the recording (see page 25).

To record a basic channel while watching any
other basic or premium channel:

Set the TV/VCR selector to VCR on your Dual-Deck VCR.

Set the TV to channel 2, 3 or 4, whichever is used by
your cable system.

Set the Dual-Deck VCR to the channel you wish to
record. Start the recording (see page 25).

Set the TV/VCR selector on the VCR to TV.

Use the cable converter box to select the channel you
want to watch. -

b W =

CHAPTER 9 - ADVANCED CONNECTIONS 41



42 DUAL-DECK VCR USER'S GUIDE

Audio Connections

- O TO AUDIO IN ON
: STEAEO RECEIVER
oo (-
L 3,

DUAL-DECK VCR BACK PANEL

Listen to TV and VCR Audio
on your Stereo System

You can connect your Dual-Deck VCR to your stereo system
and hear tapes and TV programs with improved sound
quality.

1 Attach an RCA cable from the Audio Out jack on the
back of your Dual-Deck VCR to one of the Audio In jacks
on your stereo receiver.

2 On your stereo receiver, select the appropriate input
{“VCR”, «Tape” or “AUX”).

3 Turn on your Dual-Deck VCR, TV and stereo system and
enjoy improved sound quality with your TV programs
and prerecorded movies.

- Ve
| , AC
fyou have a TV with separate

audia input jacks, you can connect
the Dual-Deck VCR audio output to
your TV inputs and enjoy improved
sound quality.



Monitor Connections

TO TVMONITOR
VIDEO IN
1
o W o [ 4
AN 1 o+
. e & TO TVIMONITOR
oo won Co AUDIOIN
& ).
DUAL-DECK VCR BACK PANEL

Enjoy Improved Picture
and Sound Quality

Monitor style TVs offer improved picture and sound quality
over standard TVs because they receive the video and audio
signal directly from the VCR.

If you have a monitor style TV, or if your TV has separate
video and audic input connections:

1 Attach RCA cables from the Rear Audic and Video
Outputs on the back of your Dual-Deck VCR to the Audio
and Video Inputs on your monitor TV.

2 To view the VCR output on the monitor, switch the
monitor to “Video,” “Aux” or “Line.” Refer to your
monitor’s owner’s manual for the correct setting.

Notes:

e When you use the Rear Audio and Video Outputs instead
of the QUT TO TV connection, the button has no
effect. But it still switches the antenna to any device
attached to OUT TO TV.

* A monitor style TV is not the same as a computer monitor.

CHAPTER 9 - ADVANCED CONNECTIONS 43



TO VIDEOQ EQUIPMENT
VIDEQ OUTPUT

44 DUAL-DECK VCR USER'S GUIDE

Connecting Other Video Equipment

TO VIDEQ EQUIPMENT - -
AUDIO OUTPUT

Qoo
v o—r [

(om e f

T T eeses U
I f

DUAL-DECK VCR FRONT PANEL

You can connect a variety of additional video equipment to
your Dual-Deck VCR, including:

1

Another VCR ¢ Satellite Receiver
Laser Disc Player ¢ Video Game
Video Camera o & more!
Camcorder

Connect the Video Equipment to your VCR - Attach
RCA cables from the A/V outputs on the additional video

equipment to the A/V inputs on the front panel of your
VCR.

To Wateh the input from other video equipment, set the
channel to AUX. You may do this manually by entering
“00” or by using the CH+/- keys.

To Record from other video equipment, set the channel to
AUX and press [recorg].

To Timer Record from other video equipment, set the
channel in the Timer Record Menu to “00”. The word
AUX will appear on the On-Screen Display in place of
the channel number.

To Record from a Camcorder, set the camcorder to
Play mode. Set the channel to “00” (AUX) and press



Helpful Information

Frequently Asked Questions

“I'm not getting a picture.”

“The picture is bad.”

Make sure the TV/VCR selection is set to VCR (the VCR icon
on the Front Panel Display should be on). If not, you can
select TV/VCR with the remote control or with the button on
the front panel. Also make sure your TV is set to the same
channel (3 or 4) as the switch on the back of your VCR.

“I can't record from my TV.”

If the picture is bad while watching the VCR and your TV is
set to channel 3 or 4, try adjusting the fine tuning on your
TV. You may also try changing the output channel of the
VCR (if it’s set to 3 change it to 4 or vice versa). Then make
sure your TV is set to the same channel.

If the picture is bad while watching TV on a channel (as
opposed to watching the VCR with the TV set on channel 3
or 4), make sure the VCR is in TV mode.

If the picture is bad while playing a tape, try manually
adjusting the Tracking control (the “2” and “3” keys on the
remote control), or the Picture control (the “5” and “6” keys).
It may be that the video heads are dirty; try cleaning the
heads with a nonabrasive head cleaning tape. Remember,
you can always check to make sure the tape is OK by
playing it in the other deck.

When the VCR is in VCR mode and your TV is set to
channel 3 or 4, you should be able to view the desired
channel on your TV. If you have a cable converter box, make
sure the VCR is tuned to the cable converter box cutput
channel.

CHAPTER 9 - HELPFUL INFORMATION 45



“} can’t Timer Record.”

“My remote control isn't working.”

Make sure that your Dual-Deck VCR’s clock is set to the
correct time. Double check the AM/PM setting. If you have a
cable converter box, make sure the Timer Record channel
setting in the DECK 2 TIMER RECORDING menu is set to
the cable converter box output channel (2, 3 or 4) and the
cable box is set to the channel you want to record.

There are several things which could cause your remote
control not to function properly. First, make sure you are
aiming the remote control directly at the VCR. Make sure
there are no obstacles between the remote control and the
VCR so the “beam” is not obstructed. The signal from the
remote can sometimes be obstructed if a very strong light
source, such as sunlight, falls on the front panel of the VCR.
Finally, make sure the batteries in your remote control are
fresh and installed properly.

“When | use Copy Tape, my tapes are recorded at

a speed other than what was set.”

In the COPY TAPE SETTINGS menu, check to see if Speed
Matching is on. When this feature is on, the recording speed
of a copy will be set to the speed of the source tape. If you
want to change the speed at which the tape is being copied,
turn this feature off and set the Deck 2 Record Speed to SP
or EP using the remote control.

“When | use Copy Tape or put a tape

into record, the tape ejects.”

Make sure there is a record safety tab on your tape. If the
tab is missing, you can place a small piece of transparent
tape over the hole. This will allow you to copy or record onto
the tape.

“Sometimes the tape begins to play or

rewind when | don’'t want it to.”

46 DUAL-DECK VCR USER'S GUIDE

This Dual-Deck VCR can automatically play a tape (with no
record safety tab in place) whenever you load it, and it will
automatically rewind the tape when it reaches the end.
Auto Play/Rewind can be turned on or off via the Auto Play/
Rew selection in the VCR SETTINGS menu.

When EZ-COPY in the COPY TAPE SETTINGS menu is on,
both decks will automatically rewind before recording when
you start a copy tape procedure. This process can be dis-
abled by pushing the STOP key on Deck 2.



“My On-Screen Display has a message
that says ERROR.”

This means the VCR has had difficulty with the tape
mechanism. To reset, turn the power off and then on again.
If this does not clear the error, unplug the VCR from the
wall outlet and inspect both tape slots for foreign objects, or
for jammed or crooked tapes.

“Sometimes, | can't Eject a tape
using my remote control.”

Make sure Remote Eject is turned on under the VCR
SETTINGS menu.

If there is scene information in the Scene Edit List from an
Automatic Assembly Edit, Deck 1 will not allow you to eject
the tape using the remote control. This is because if you
eject the tape, you will lose your scene programming. If you
still want to eject the tape, you can do so by using the
sop/egecT] key on the front panel—this will erase all your Edit
List settings—or you can clear all scenes in the Edit List
manually.

“I can't reset the Deck 1 tape counter.”

If there is scene information in the Scene Edit List from an
Automatic Assembly Edit, you will not be able to reset the
Deck 1 tape counter. This is to prevent you from losing your
scene programming. To clear unwanted programming, eject
the tape from Deck 1 using the front panel Stop/Eject key.

“My VCR doesn’t work.”

A strong static electricity shock or other unforeseen circum-
stances may cause the control system of your Dual-Deck
VCR to lock up. To reset the control system, first unplug the
power cord from the wall outlet for 10 seconds and plug it in
again. If this doesn’t restore all operations to normal,
unplug it again for 15 minutes. You will then need to reset
the clock (if the clock is still set, you haven’t unplugged it
long enough). If these steps do not correct the problem, the
Dual-Deck VCR must be serviced by an authorized service
center.

“| can’t bring up the Edit List assembly menu.”

The VCR must have a tape in Deck 1 for the Edit List to
appear because a tape is required to do any editing. Edit
List is not available during Copy Tape.

CHAPTER 9 - HELPFUL INFORMATION 47



“Why aren’t the Counters moving?”

“Why can't | get a Menu or an On-Screen Display?”

“Why do | get a blue screen?”

“The Power indicator is blinking.”

48 DUAL-DECK VCR USER'S GUIDE

If the VCR is playing an unrecorded or blank tape, the
counter cannot operate. The VCR relies on the control track
that is always recorded onto the video tape to provide
counter information.

If the VCR is playing an unrecorded or blank tape, the VCR
cannot produce on-screen data to be displayed. Stop the
tape or record on it to allow the On-Screen Display to
resume.

If the VCR’s tuner cannot receive a normal synchronized
signal, it will display a blue screen in its place. Double
check your antenna connections or channel setup.

Your Dual-Deck VCR is in Auto Power Off mode. If you
press the Power button while rewinding, copying, Timer
Recording, One-Touch Recording or using EZ-Copy, your
VCR will automatically turn off when that function is

completed. Pressing the Power button toggles Auto Power
On and Off.



Technical Specifications

VIDEO SYSTEM

TELEVISION SYSTEM
AUDIO TRACK

TAPE WIDTH

TAPE SPEED
PLAY/RECORD TIME
FF/REW TIME
HEADS Video:

Audio:
Control:
Erase:

VIDEO Input:
Output:

Horiz Res:

8/N Ratio:

AUDIO Input:
Qutput:
TV Tuner:

S/N Ratio:

WOW & FLUTTER

RF MODULATION
FREQUENCY RESPONSE
POWER REQUIREMENT
CLOCK BACKUP TIME
ENVIRONMENT
WEIGHT /DIMENSIONS

1/2-inch VHS system, 2 rotary head helical scanning;
chrominance: converted sub-carrier phase shift recording;
luminance: FM azimuth recording

NTSC-type color signal EIA standard (525 lines, 60 fields)
Normal: 1 track

12.7 mm, 1/2 inch

SP: 33.35 mm/s; SLP: 11.12 mm/s

T-200 tape at EP mode: Up to 10 hours

T-120 tape: 3 minutes 15 seconds

Deck 1: (GV6000) azimuth two head,
{GV8015) dual azimuth four head

Deck 2: azimuth two head

1 stationary head

1 stationary head

1 full track, 1 audio track (Deck 2 only)

75 ohms unbalanced, 1V,
75 ochms unbalanced, 1V,
Mcnochrome, more than 220 lines

Video = chrominance (SP) AM 40 dB, PM 37dB
{Nominal), luminance (SP) 47dB (Nominal);
Audio = 40dB {Nominal) weighted (SP)

AUDIO IN (RCA) -300mVrms
AUDIO OUT (RCA) -300mVrms

181 channel frequency synthesized. VHF input Ch 2 - Ch 13.
UHF input Ch 14 - Ch 69. VHF & UHF one input. Cable

Ch 54, A-5 through A-1, A-1, J through W+58, W+59 through
W+84. 75 ohm unbalanced.

Mono = 40 dB

Less than 0.35% (weighted R/P [SP])

Channel 3 or 4

100 Hz - 10KHz (+/- 3 dB), SP mode

120V AC, 60 Hz, 25 watts

30 seconds

35%-80% relative humidity

8 kg (17.61bs.)/ 370 x 193 x 285 mm (14.6"x 7.6" x 11.2")

CHAPTER 9 - HELPFUL INFORMATION

49



DUAL-DECK VCR
LIMITED WARRANTY

Who Provides the Limited Warranty

During the warranty period, the Go-Video Warranty Administrator will honor Dual-Deck
VCR service for 90 days labor, 1 year parts from the original date of consumer purchase. See
below for Commercial, Industrial or Educational use coverage. Dual-Deck VCR remote
controls are warranted for 90 days from the date of purchase.

Who Is Protected
This warranty protects the original consumer owner of this Go-Video product.

What is Covered and How Long

This warranty covers internal operating parts and service/labor to repair or replace covered
parts in this Go-Video product for 90 days labor, 1 year parts, from the date of purchase,
defined as follows: (1) Original Consumer Retail Purchase; (2) First Rental Purchase Agree-
ment; or (3) First Lease Purchase Agreement (the “Warranty Period”). Labor and replacement
parts supplied during the Warranty Period are covered only for the remaining portion of the
original Warranty Period. The Go-Video Warranty Administrator shall have no liability for
service under this warranty if non-OEM (Original Equipment Manufacturer) replacement
parts are used in the repair of your Go-Video product.

What the Owner Must Do If Service is Required
If service under this warranty is required, contact the Go-Video Warranty Administrator at
(602) 922-0896 to determine the nearest authorized Go-Video service center.

Other Warranty Coverage
Commercial, Industrial or Educational use has the same warranty coverage as stated in this

warranty.

What are the Exceptions :

This warranty does not cover: (1) Normal maintenance service, such as video head cleaning.
{2) Damage from misuse, abuse neglect or accident, natural disasters or Acts of God. (3)
Cabinetry, decorative parts, A/C adapters, knobs or buttons. (4) The foreign country use of
this product. {5) Go-Video product which has been electronically or mechanically modified in
any way or incorporated into other products. (6} Installation and set-up service adjustments.
(7) Owner instruction. Your Owner’s Guide provides information regarding operating instruc-
tions and user controls. For additional information, contact your authorized Go-Video dealer.

9

ear
- arts

Go Video is not responsible for any shipping, handling or insurance charges.

This Exclusive Limited Warranty excludes all incidental and consequential damages. Some
states do not allow the exclusion of incidental and consequential damages, so the above
exclusion may not apply te you.

ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE LIMITED IN DURATION
TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY PERIOD. Some states do not allow limitations
on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply to you.

This Exclusive Limited Warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may alse have other
rights which vary from state to state.
GO-VIDEQO WARRANTY ADMINISTRATOR
7835 EAST McCLAIN DRIVE, SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85260-1732
(602) 922-0896 * E-Mail: custsve@govideo.com

50 DUAL-DECK VCR USER'S GUIDE



A

AmeriChrome™ circuitry 5§
Antenna, Setting the 17
Assembly Edit, Performing 32
ATR 23

Audio Connections 42
Audio/Video Inputs, Front 11
Auto Dimmer 14

Auto Play 14, 21

Auto Power Off 14

Auto Power On 14

Auto Rewind 14, 21

Auto Stop 14

Automatic Assembly Editing 31
Automatic Features 14

B
Blank Search 37

c

Camcorder, Connecting 44
Channel Memory, Setting 17
Channel Selection 17
Channels, Adding 18
Channels, Deleting 18

Child Lock 18

Clock 16, 39

Complete Program Record 29
Connections, Advanced 39
Copy Modes 20

Copying a Tape 19

Date and Time, Setting the 16
Daylight Savings Time 16

Deck Select 5, 6

Deck Status Indicators 11
Digital Picture Enhancement 24
Direct Time Search 37

Dual-Deck Index

E

Edit List, Preparing 31
Editing Tapes 31

Edits, Making Quality 34
EZ-Copy 19

F

Features, Dual-Deck 6

Frame Advance 22

Frequently Asked Questions 45
Front Panel Buttons 10

Front Panel Display 10, 11

Hookup, Alternative Cable Converter Box 40
Hookup, Basic Antenna/Cable 8

Hookup, Cable Converter Box 39

Hookup, Choosing the Right 7

HQ1 Copy 20

HQ2 Copy 20

Index Features 35
Index Scan 36
Index Search 36
Initial Settings 15

J
Jet Search 22

L

Language, Setting the 15
Laser Disc Player, Connecting 44
Loop Play 23

Menu System, On-Screen 13
Monitor Connections 43

DUAL-DECK iINDEX 51



0

On-Screen Display 12
One Touch Recording 26
Other Video Equipment, Connecting 44

P

Picture Buttons 24

Picture Search 22

Play Still Mode 22

Playback Functions, Special 22
Playing a Tape 21

Program Reminder 29

Record and Watch a video 25
Record Safety Tab 21

Record Source 25

Record Speed 26

Recording, One Touch 26
Recording TV Programs 25
Remote Control 9

Remote Eject 14, 24

s

Safety Instructions i

Satellite Receiver, Connecting 44
Search Features 35

Search Options, Other 37
Separate VHF and UHF antennas 8

62 DUAL-DECK VCR USER'S GUIDE

Sequential Play 23
Sequential Record 27
Skip Button 22, 34

Slow Maotion Playback 22
Speed Matching 20

Sync Edit, Continuing 34
Sync Editing 33

I

Tape Counter 35

Tape Length 26

Technical Specifications 49
Timer Record Errors 30
Timer Record Priorities 30
Timer Recording 27
Tracking, Automatic 23
Tracking, Manual 23
Troubleshooting 45

vV

VHS Index Search System 36
Video Camera, Connecting 44
Video Game, Connecting 44

w
Warranty, Dual-Deck Limited 50

Z
Zero Return 35



Dual-Deck Menu Tree

Below is a visual flawchart of the Dual-Deck VCR Menu System, indicating the defauft settings for every menu. Use the number
keys (or the up, down, left and right arrow keys) to navigate through the menus.

INITIAL SETUP STANDARD OPERATION
I - T T T —_
LANGUAGE/LANGUE/DICMA MAIN MENU
1* ENGLISH 1" COPY TAPE SETTINGS
2: FRANGAIS ! 2: VCRSETTINGS
3. ESPANOL : ; 3: 8-SCENEEDITLIST
i 4: CHILD LOCK OFF
5 LANGUAGE/LANGUEADICMA
SELECT = [1-3)
CHOISIR = [1-3] PRESS 1-5TO SET
ELEGIR = [1-3) END = [QUIT]
1-3
(f*’i """" b——* —, . - .
| SET TIME AND DATE ] T o T —
COPY TAPE SETTINGS VCR SETTINGS §-SCENE EDIT LIST
[TIME] ——:-- AM 1* DECK1 TAPELENGTH  Ti20
DAYLIGHT SAVINGS auto | 1* EZ-COPY OFF 2: DECK2 TAPE LENGTH T120 SCENE: 12345678
[MONTH] (DATE] [YEAR] : 2: SPEED MATCHING ON i 3: PLAYBACK MODE NORM BEGIN: ——:i——:——: ==
v 1 s 3: COPY MODE AUTO 4: REMOTE EJEGT ON END:
THY 5. AUTQ PLAY/REW BOTH
AM =[] PM = [2] 6: PANEL DISPLAY AUTO SELECT SCENE = {1-8]
PRESS 0-9 TO SET 7. TUNER/CHANNEL LIST ARROW KEYS = [BEGIN / END)]
END = [SET CLOCK] PRESS 1-3 TO SET PRESS 1-7 TO SET MAKE A TAPE = [COPY TAPE]
o R | MENU = [MENU) END =[QUIT] | MENU = [MENU] END = [QUIT] MENU = [MENLI) END = [QUIT]
SET CLOCK
— - T . _—— — ——
\ -
TUNEWC;‘:;:NEL ust ‘ TUNER/CHANNEL LIST
CHa#
Taecsen, o oo
ADD CHANNEL | AUTQ PROGRAM
| ADD CHANNEL
DELETE CHANNEL ; DELETE CHANNEL
SELECT = [END] SET = [BEGIN) | SELECT = [END] SET = [BEGIN]
| MENU=MENU] END -(ourT] | MENU = [MENU] END = [QUIT]
e o e,
CLOCK/COUNTER = CLOCK/COUNTER=
CLOCK COUNTER
INDEX INDEX
=y SET CLOCK
_'7“\ — — T T —_—
DECK cmggr«pfi( MENLU DECK ONE SEARCH MENL SET TIME AND DATE
: : ) [TIME] --:-- AM
SCAN = [FFWD] / [REW] : GOTO: - HiMmss DAYLIGHT SAVINGS AUTO
SEARCH = [ * * |- [FFWD]/ [REW] | : [MOI;JTH] ) [DA1TE]I [YEQJ%H]
EXIT = [INDEX] : BLANK SEARCH = INDEX] THU
GR SET COUNTER DIRECTION AM =[1] PM=g2]

START INDEX SCAN OR 0-99
AND DIRECTION FOR SEARCH

PRESS FFWOD CR REW KEY TO ‘

-

DECK ONE FORWARD SCAN i X
1

E

ERASE = [CLEAR]

POS = [1] NEG = [2]

END = [QUIT] |

DECK ONE BLANK SEARCH

PRESS 0-9 TO SET
END = [SET GLOCK]

SET TIMER

DECK 2 TIMER RECORDING
10:20PM 12 /11 /98 (FRAI)

o -, -
! DECK ONE REVERSE SEARCH ) DECK ONE TIME SEARCH
GOTO: — - - - -~ CHOOSE EVENT [1-8]
H:MM:5§ 12345678

| PAESS 1-8 TO SET EVENT

| . | END = (SET TIMER)
l INDEX: |
N~ S - -



GO.VIDEO?

7835 East McClain Drive
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260-1732
USA

(602) 998-3400
E-Mail: custsvc@govideo.com

F# 1270 PRINTED 6/98



